HSIE Results Daily

Contents

Results Reviews

- ITC: ITC's 1QFY21 beat revenue expectations as the company clocked 17% YoY decline vs the estimated decline of 28% YoY. Cigarette (adjusted for excise duty on inventory) net revenue/EBIT declined by 35/39% YoY with a volume dip of 35% YoY. The company saw sequential improvement in cigarette revenue with marginal sales in April, 30-35% YoY decline in May and a strong recovery in June. However, the last 10 days have been challenging due to the return of lockdowns. FMCG showed strong momentum as the company saw a comparable growth of 12% YoY, with 34% YoY growth in staples, convenience foods and health & hygiene (75% of the portfolio). The growth was led by packaged foods (biscuits, atta, and noodles) and hygiene products. We expect the FMCG momentum to sustain, at a slightly lower growth rate. We maintain our EPS estimate for FY21/FY22/FY23 as we expect a recovery in the company 2HFY21 onwards. We value ITC on SoTP and arrive at a target price of Rs 236 (implied P/E of 18x P/E Jun-22E EPS). Maintain BUY.
- Ambuja Cements: Ambuja delivered earnings beat in 2QCY20 as other expenses fell sharply, cushioning the impact of the COVID-led revenue loss. Standalone revenue/EBITDA fell 27/15% YoY to Rs 21.77/5.95bn. Dividend income from ACC, however, buoyed APAT by 10% to Rs 4.53bn. Volume fell 29% YoY, mainly on the large sales loss in April. However, execution of pent-up retail demand drove flattish volume growth in May/Jun. We expect continued traction in retail sales to yield slower volume decline of 10% in 2HCY20 vs the 19% YoY fall in 1H. We expect buoyant pricing in north markets, subdued energy cost outlook and healthy cost controls, to drive 8% EBITDA CAGR (CY19-22E). We maintain BUY with a revised target price of Rs 230.
- AU Small Finance Bank: AUBANK's 1QFY21 net earnings were 52% higher than estimates, driven by a sharp fall in operating expenditure and high treasury gains. The reduction in moratorium or improvement in collection efficiency and retail deposit traction were promising. We continue to believe that AUBANK is one of the best-placed SFBs due to its relatively better deposit franchise, largely secured book, and strong execution track record. Strong fundamentals and adequate opportunity bode well for the bank's long-term growth prospects. We maintain our ADD rating with a revised target price of Rs 724.)
- Mphasis: We maintain a BUY rating on Mphasis, based on stellar deal wins providing higher revenue visibility (growth in FY21) and a stable operating profile (improving business-mix towards Direct Core). We expect Mphasis to outperform peers based on the following: (1) robust large deal wins (>USD 100mn TCV-2-year BFSI win in 1Q and USD 216mn TCV-3-year existing logo win) to propel Direct Core growth in 2Q-3Q; (2) new logo and Blackstone-channel traction continues (>40% YoY in 1QFY21); (3) strong and diversified BFSI portfolio supported by growing Digital Risk segment; (4) MRC to restrict the near-term impact on DXC business; (5) improving business-mix to support margins (guidance of 15.5 to 16.5% EBIT margin for FY21E). Mphasis' valuation discount to mid-tier IT is expected to compress, supported by an improving mix of high-growth Direct Core limiting the impact from DXC and on FCF yield >7.5%. Our target price is Rs 1,280, 16x (15x earlier and 5-year average at 15x) Jun-22E EPS, following ~6% EPS estimate increase for FY22E.

HSIE Research Team hdfcsec-research@hdfcsec.com



HSIE Results Daily

- ABB India: We maintain SELL on ABB India Ltd. (ABB) with an increased target price of Rs 827/sh (42x), rolling forward to 2QCY22. The ABB business model is overly sensitive to operating leverage. ~45 days of revenue shortfall (offset partly by Mar-20 deferred billing) led to a sharp erosion in profitability with revenue/EBIDTA/APAT de-growing 43/81/79% YoY. With clients conserving capital and global growth outlook bleak, new capex headwinds remain, both locally and globally. In a restricted capex environment and deflationary expectations, high competitive intensity will curb further margin expansion. We believe the headwinds are not fully priced into the current rich valuations.
- Radico Khaitan: Radico Khaitan clocked a strong 1QFY21 with a beat in revenue and margin. Revenue saw a 34% YoY decline in revenue (IMFL declined 40% YoY), beating our estimate of 51% YoY decline. IMFL industry declined by >50% YoY, Radico continued its market share gain trajectory. The sequential improvement in demand since May indicates a better revenue show in coming quarters (-10% YoY in June). Gross margin expanded sharply by 666bps YoY (5-year high) to 54.6%, aided by favourable state & product mix and strong exports (7% revenue mix). Cost control led to the expansion in EBTIDA margin of 242bps YoY to 18.5%. We continue to believe in quicker recovery in Radico. The beat in 1Q and gross margin expansion (~200bps) have led to our EPS estimate increasing by 13/10/9% for FY21/FY22/FY23. We value Radico at 18x P/E on Jun-22E EPS and derive a target price of Rs 426. Maintain ADD.
- Zensar Technologies: Zensar's fall in revenue (-4.8% QoQ CC) was in line with the estimate, while the margin performed better than expected. The revenue declined due to stressed verticals like Consumer and Manufacturing. The fall in BFS (-12.8% QoQ CC) was higher than peers, and Insurance (Cynosure) was under pressure due to the COVID-19 impact. Hi-Tech (46% of revenue) registered growth led by a top client. The recovery in TCV wins (USD 150mn, ~30% NN) is encouraging, and the deal pipeline at USD 1.5bn remains healthy. We expect a recovery in Zensar's growth in 2HFY21E and EBITDA margin will be in the range of 13-15%. Growth will be led by Hi-Tech, stability in Manufacturing/Retail and recovery in BFSI. We increase our EPS estimate by 13.0/3.1% for FY21/22E to factor in better growth visibility and margin recovery. We increase our P/E multiple to 12x (~8% discount to 5Y average) vs. 10x earlier. Our TP of Rs 170 is based on 12x June-22E EPS. The stock trades at a P/E of 13.0/10.5x FY21/22E EPS, which is ~20% discount to 5Y average. Maintain ADD.

ITC

Resilience in challenging times

ITC's 1QFY21 beat revenue expectations as the company clocked 17% YoY decline vs the estimated decline of 28% YoY. Cigarette (adjusted for excise duty on inventory) net revenue/EBIT declined by 35/39% YoY with a volume dip of 35% YoY. The company saw sequential improvement in cigarette revenue with marginal sales in April, 30-35% YoY decline in May and a strong recovery in June. However, the last 10 days have been challenging due to the return of lockdowns. FMCG showed strong momentum as the company saw a comparable growth of 12% YoY, with 34% YoY growth in staples, convenience foods and health & hygiene (75% of the portfolio). The growth was led by packaged foods (biscuits, atta, and noodles) and hygiene products. We expect the FMCG momentum to sustain, at a slightly lower growth rate. We maintain our EPS estimate for FY21/FY22/FY23 as we expect a recovery in the company 2HFY21 onwards. We value ITC on SoTP and arrive at a target price of Rs 236 (implied P/E of 18x P/E Jun-22E EPS). Maintain BUY.

- Beat in revenue: Net revenue for ITC declined by 17% YoY (+6% in 1QFY20 and -6% in 4QFY20). Cigarette (net)/Hotels/Paper declined 35/94/33% YoY, while FMCG/Agri business saw 12/4% YoY growth. Cigarette revenue remained under pressure, with a volume decline of ~35% YoY, although the company has seen sequential improvement since May. FMCG portfolio (75% mix) showed strong growth of 34% YoY, led by robust growth in hygiene (Savlon grew to 5x YoY), noodles (>50% YoY) and atta (>30% YoY).
- Margins under pressure: Gross margin fell sharply by 555bps YoY to 58.5% (+180bps in 1QFY20 and +220bps in 4QFY20) vs an expectation of flat YoY GM. Employee/other expenses grew 1/5% YoY, leading to an EBITDAM dip of 1,184bps YoY (+105bps in 1QFY20 and -100bps in 4QFY20). Overall EBITDA declined by 42% YoY. Cigarette (adjusting for excise duty on inventory)/Hotels/Agri/Paper EBIT margins dipped by 170/1,339/85/599bps YoY. FMCG EBITDA/EBIT margin expanded by 170/117bps YoY to 7.6/3.7%. Lower taxes and higher other income restricted the decline in APAT to 26% YoY.
- Press release and management call takeaways: (1) 40-50% cigarette shops are operational across the country. South has the highest number of open shops; (2) cigarette channel inventory is back to the normal level; (3) the company saw market share gains in most FMCG categories; (4) modern trade/e-comm registered a growth of 20/90% YoY; (5) biscuits saw continued strength in demand in the first two weeks of July, but the momentum has now slowed down industry-wide.

Quarterly/Annual Financial summary

YE Mar (Rs mn)	1Q FY21	1Q FY20	YoY (%)	4Q FY20	QoQ (%)	FY20	FY21E	FY22E	FY23E
Net Sales	95,018	1,15,028	(17.4)	1,14,200	(16.8)	4,94,041	4,86,060	5,44,314	5,85,611
EBITDA	26,466	45,657	(42.0)	41,635	(36.4)	1,92,602	1,86,037	2,09,842	2,25,906
APAT	23,428	31,739	(26.2)	37,971	(38.3)	1,52,275	1,41,330	1,59,451	1,70,653
Diluted EPS (Rs)	1.9	2.6	(26.4)	3.1	(38.3)	12.4	11.5	13.0	13.9
P/E (x)						15.8	17.0	15.1	14.1
EV / EBITDA (x)						10.7	11.1	9.6	8.8
RoCE (%)	LICIE D					44.8	40.4	44.7	46.9

Source: Company, HSIE Research

BUY

CMP (as on 24	Rs 200	
Target Price	Rs 236	
NIFTY		11,194
KEY CHANGES	OLD	NEW
Rating	BUY	BUY
Price Target	Rs 236	Rs 236
EPS %	FY21E	FY22E
EF3 %	0%	0%

KEY STOCK DATA

Bloomberg code	ITC IN
No. of Shares (mn)	12,293
MCap (Rs bn) / (\$ mn)	2,455/32,820
6m avg traded value (Rs mn)	5,804
52 Week high / low	Rs 273/135

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3M	6M	12M
Absolute (%)	10.9	(16.1)	(26.3)
Relative (%)	(10.8)	(7.8)	(27.0)

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Mar-20	June-20
Promoters	0.00	0.00
FIs & Local MFs	42.46	42.09
FPIs	14.65	14.60
Public & Others	42.89	43.31
Pledged Shares	0.00	0.00
Source : BSE		

Pledged shares as % of total shares

Varun Lohchab

varun.lohchab@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7334

Naveen Trivedi

naveen.trivedi@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7324

Aditya Sane

aditya.sane@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7336

Ambuja Cements

Strong cost controls + healthy realisation

Ambuja delivered earnings beat in 2QCY20 as other expenses fell sharply, cushioning the impact of the COVID-led revenue loss. Standalone revenue/EBITDA fell 27/15% YoY to Rs 21.77/5.95bn. Dividend income from ACC, however, buoyed APAT by 10% to Rs 4.53bn. Volume fell 29% YoY, mainly on the large sales loss in April. However, execution of pent-up retail demand drove flattish volume growth in May/Jun. We expect continued traction in retail sales to yield slower volume decline of 10% in 2HCY20 vs the 19% YoY fall in 1H. We expect buoyant pricing in north markets, subdued energy cost outlook and healthy cost controls, to drive 8% EBITDA CAGR (CY19-22E). We maintain BUY with a revised target price of Rs 230.

- 2QCY20 highlights: The sales loss in April and continued demand slump in Maharashtra led to 29% YoY volume decline. This implies that Ambuja registered a slight volume growth in May/Jun (ex-Maharashtra), despite COVID. A 6% QoQ price rise drove up NSR +2% YoY. Unitary opex fell 3% YoY on lower freight cost and strong fixed cost cuts. Thus, unitary EBITDA went up 19% YoY to Rs 1,421/MT, cushioning the impact of lower sales.
- Outlook: We expect the volume decline to slow down in 2HCY20E, and rebound in CY21E as demand normalises. Subdued petcoke and coal prices should also continue to support margin expansion. Enthused by healthy agile fixed cost controls seen in 1H, we lower our cost assumptions. Subsequently, we upgrade EBITDA estimates for CY20/21/22E by 12/5/5% respectively. Ambuja's upcoming north expansion should accelerate volume growth CY21 onwards. We maintain BUY with a revised SOTP of Rs 230/sh; we value standalone Ambuja at 11x its Jun'22E EBITDA and its 50% holding in ACC at a 20% discount to our target Mcap for ACC.

YE Dec (Rs mn)	2Q CY20	2Q CY19	YoY (%)	1Q CY20	QoQ (%)	CY18	CY19	CY20E	CY21E	CY22E
Sales (mn MT)	4.2	5.9	(28.6)	5.8	(27.4)	24.2	24.0	20.4	23.1	25.4
NSR (Rs/T)	5,195	5,083	2.2	4,900	6.0	4,697	4,870	4,938	5,002	5,120
Opex (Rs/T)	3,775	3,893	(3.0)	3,855	(2.1)	3,913	3,973	3,889	3,977	4,040
EBITDA(Rs/T)	1,421	1,190	19.4	1,045	35.9	784	897	1,049	1,026	1,080
Net Sales	21,768	29,836	(27.0)	28,275	(23.0)	113,568	116,679	100,910	115,509	130,056
EBITDA	5,952	6,984	(14.8)	6,032	(1.3)	18,953	21,489	21,436	23,680	27,439
APAT	4,534	4,121	10.0	3,991	13.6	12,129	14,770	13,540	14,656	17,377
AEPS (Rs)	2.3	2.1	10.0	2.0	13.6	6.1	7.4	6.8	7.4	8.8
EV/EBITDA (x)						13.1	10.9	10.9	9.8	8.1
EV/MT (Rs bn)						8.40	7.94	7.45	7.41	7.09
P/E (x)						32.9	27.0	29.5	27.2	23.0
RoE (%)						5.9	6.8	6.0	6.2	7.1

Standalone Quarterly/Annual Financial summary

Source: Company, HSIE Research, Standalone Financials

Change in Estimates

Rs Bn	CY20E	CY20E	Change	CY21E	CY21E	Change	CY22E	CY22E	Change
KS DI	Old	Revised	%	Old	Revised	%	Old	Revised	%
Net Revenues	100.4	100.9	0.5	114.9	115.5	0.5	129.4	130.1	0.5
EBITDA	19.2	21.4	11.6	22.6	23.7	4.6	26.2	27.4	4.5
APAT	11.9	13.5	14.1	13.9	14.7	5.6	16.5	17.4	5.4
AEPS	6.0	6.8	14.1	7.0	7.4	5.6	8.3	8.8	5.4

Source: Company, HSIE Research

BUY

Rs 230

CMP (as on 24)	Rs 201	
Target Price		Rs 230
NIFTY		11,194
KEY CHANGES	OLD	NEW

Rs 220

EBITDA %	CY20E	CY21E
	11.6	4.6

KEY STOCK DATA

Price Target

Bloomberg code	ACEM IN
No. of Shares (mn)	1,986
MCap (Rs bn) / (\$ mn)	399/5,334
6m avg traded value (Rs mn)	949
52 Week high / low	Rs 225/137

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3M	6M	12M
Absolute (%)	19.6	(6.9)	(6.8)
Relative (%)	(2.1)	1.4	(7.6)
Relative (%)	(2.1)	1.4	

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Mar-20	Jun-20
Promoters	63.28	63.27
FIs & Local MFs	14.56	13.60
FPIs	15.26	16.25
Public & Others	6.90	6.88
Pledged Shares	-	-
Source : BSE		

Pledged shares as % of total shares

Rajesh Ravi

rajesh.ravi@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7352

Saurabh Dugar

saurabh.dugar@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7353

AU Small Finance Bank

Promising trends

AUBANK's 1QFY21 net earnings were 52% higher than estimates, driven by a sharp fall in operating expenditure and high treasury gains. The reduction in moratorium or improvement in collection efficiency and retail deposit traction were promising. We continue to believe that AUBANK is one of the best-placed SFBs due to its relatively better deposit franchise, largely secured book, and strong execution track record. Strong fundamentals and adequate opportunity bode well for the bank's long-term growth prospects. We maintain our ADD rating with a revised target price of Rs 724.)

- Deposit trends: Sequential deposit growth at 2.2% (+34.7% YoY) was in line with previous trends. SA deposits grew 15.4/13.9%, and retail SA grew faster at 25.3/17.9%. While overall TDs grew 43/4.4%, retail TDs grew at 15.6/7.1%. The share of retail deposits increased 300/200bps to 45% and the focus on granular deposits was evident. We find that these trends are promising and will watch for progress on this front.
- AUM and disbursals: Disbursals dipped sharply (-70.7/76.4%) to Rs 11.8bn (including Rs 2.5bn under TLTRO 2.0) due to COVID-19 related disruptions. Consequently, AUM growth slowed to 17.3% YoY (-2.8% QoQ). The share of retail loans (83.8%) continued to increase (+523bps YoY). Notably, within wholesale loans, loans to NBFCs dipped 41.5/18.7%. We expect AUBANK to register an AUM CAGR of 18% over FY21-22E. AUBANK's strong fundamentals, scope for geographical expansion, and dwindling competition provide a significant long-term growth opportunity.
- Moratorium: <u>~11% of AUBANK's loan book is under moratorium vs. 25% in April, indicating significant improvement</u>. Further, borrowers representing 67/8% of the bank's advances made full/partial EMI payments in June. The corresponding figures for April were 53/23% and for May were 53/8%. <u>While these trends are encouraging, given the sustained spread of COVID-19, the uncertainty around the extension of the moratorium, and sporadic lockdowns across the country, we will watch the developments on this front.</u>
- Non-tax provisions: At Rs 1.8bn (2.4% of average AUMs), non-tax provisions remained elevated (+475/20.4%) and were driven by COVID-19 related provisions of Rs 1.4bn (total COVID-19 related provisions- Rs 2.8bn). PCR rose sharply (+2300/1097bps) to 63.5%. We have increased our provisioning estimates to 1.8% over FY21E (vs. 1.5% earlier) as we believe that the bank can prudently provide more to insulate the balance sheet from the impact of COVID-19, given the significant treasury gains this quarter.

Financial Summary

(Rs mn)	1Q FY21	1Q FY20	YoY (%)	4Q FY20	QoQ (%)	FY19	FY20	FY21E	FY22E
NII	5,159	3,956	30.4	5,549	-7.0	13,428	19,089	22,121	26,346
PPOP	4,183	2,138	95.6	3,071	36.2	7,221	11,112	14,549	16,016
Reported PAT	2,008	1,903	5.5	1,223	64.2	3,819	6,747	6,716	7,923
EPS (Rs)						13.1	22.2	22.1	26.1
ROAE (%)						14.7	18.6	14.5	14.8
ROAA (%)						1.5	1.6	1.4	1.5
Adj. BVPS (Rs)						90.7	135.1	147.8	174.8
P/ABV (x)						7.8	5.6	4.8	4.2
P/E (x)						60.5	35.6	35.8	30.3
Source: Bank, HS	SIE Researd	ch							

ADD

CMP (as on 24	Rs 790	
Target Price	Rs 724	
NIFTY		11,194
KEY CHANGES	OLD	NEW
Rating	ADD	ADD
Price Target	Rs 577	Rs 724
	FY21E	FY22E
EPS %	9%	6%

KEY STOCK DATA

Bloomberg code	AUBANK IN
No. of Shares (mn)	306
MCap (Rs bn) / (\$ mn)	242/3,241
6m avg traded value (Rs mi	n) 712
52 Week high / low	Rs 1,218/366

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3M	6M	12M
Absolute (%)	52.7	(26.1)	25.0
Relative (%)	31.0	(17.7)	24.3

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Mar-20	Jun-20
Promoters	31.0	29.0
FIs & Local MFs	16.5	14.6
FPIs	52.3	53.3
Public & Others	0.2	3.1
Pledged Shares	7.0	7.0
Source : BSE		

Darpin Shah

darpin.shah@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7328

Aakash Dattani

aakash.dattani@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7337

Punit Bahlani

punit.bahlani@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7358

Mphasis

Sprinting ahead

We maintain a BUY rating on Mphasis, based on stellar deal wins providing higher revenue visibility (growth in FY21) and a stable operating profile (improving business-mix towards Direct Core). We expect Mphasis to outperform peers based on the following: (1) robust large deal wins (>USD 100mn TCV-2-year BFSI win in 1Q and USD 216mn TCV-3-year existing logo win) to propel Direct Core growth in 2Q-3Q; (2) new logo and Blackstonechannel traction continues (>40% YoY in 1QFY21); (3) strong and diversified BFSI portfolio supported by growing Digital Risk segment; (4) MRC to restrict the near-term impact on DXC business; (5) improving business-mix to support margins (guidance of 15.5 to 16.5% EBIT margin for FY21E). Mphasis' valuation discount to mid-tier IT is expected to compress, supported by an improving mix of high-growth Direct Core limiting the impact from DXC and on FCF yield >7.5%. Our target price is Rs 1,280, 16x (15x earlier and 5-year average at 15x) Jun-22E EPS, following ~6% EPS estimate increase for FY22E.

- 1QFY21 highlights: (1) Revenue growth of -4.6/+3.8% QoQ/YoY (CC terms) was led by Direct Core at -2.1/+6.9% QoQ/YoY (CC terms) and DXC at -15.8/-14.3% QoQ/YoY (CC terms). (2) EBIT margin came in at 15.7%, -67/+18bps QoQ/YoY. (3) Deal wins in Direct International was strong at USD 259mn (highest-ever EN+NN wins).
- Outlook: We have factored 2.7/10.1% growth in revenue based on Direct Core growth at 11.1/16.2% and DXC at -30/-10% for FY21/22E respectively; factored EBIT% at 16.0/17.0% for FY21/22E resulting in 10% EPS CAGR over FY20-22E. Key downside risks remain steeper decline in DXC.

Quarterly Finar	ncial su	mmary	y							
YE March (Rs bn)	1Q FY21	1Q FY20	YoY (%)	4Q FY20	QoQ (%)	FY19	FY20	FY21E	FY22E	FY23E
Revenue (USD mn)	305.4	296.9	2.9	319.9	-4.5	1,119	1,240	1,273	1,401	1,523
Net Sales	22.88	20.63	10.9	23.46	-2.5	77.31	88.44	95.46	106.49	118.03
EBIT	3.58	3.19	12.2	3.83	-6.5	12.48	14.19	15.25	18.14	20.26
APAT	2.75	2.65	3.9	3.11	-11.5	10.73	11.42	11.42	13.87	15.89
Diluted EPS (Rs)	14.8	14.2	3.9	16.7	-11.5	57.6	61.3	61.3	74.5	85.3
P/E (x)						19.4	18.2	18.2	15.0	13.1
EV / EBITDA (x)						14.7	11.6	10.7	8.9	7.8
RoE (%)						20.0	20.6	19.0	21.4	22.4

Source: Company, HSIE Research, Consolidated Financials

Change in Estimates

Rs Bn	FY21E Old	FY21E Revised	Change %	FY22E Old	FY22E Revised	Change %
Revenue (USD mn)	1,221	1,273	4.3	1,336	1,401	4.9
Revenue	91.76	95.46	4.0	101.55	106.49	4.9
EBIT	14.00	15.25	9.0	16.69	18.14	8.7
EBIT margin (%)	15.3	16.0	72bps	16.4	17.0	60bps
APAT	10.91	11.42	4.7	13.11	13.87	5.8
EPS (Rs)	58.6	61.3	4.7	70.4	74.5	5.8

Source: Company, HSIE Research

BUY

CMP (as on 24 Jul	2020)	Rs 1,117
Target Price		Rs 1,280
NIFTY		11,194
KEY	OI D	NFW

CHANGES	OLD	INEW
Rating	BUY	BUY
Price Target	Rs 1,055	Rs 1,280
EPS %	FY21E	FY22E
EI 5 78	+4.7	+5.8

KEY STOCK DATA

Bloomberg code	MPHL IN
No. of Shares (mn)	187
MCap (Rs bn) / (\$ mn)	208/2,786
6m avg traded value (Rs mn)	289
52 Week high / low	Rs 1,175/612

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3M	6M	12M
Absolute (%)	65.8	23.0	22.2
Relative (%)	44.1	31.3	21.5

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Mar-20	Jun-20
Promoters	56.18	56.18
FIs & Local MFs	14.17	14.22
FPIs	23.87	23.65
Public & Others	5.78	5.95
Pledged Shares	0.00	0.00
Source : BSE		

Pledged shares as % of total shares

Apurva Prasad

apurva.prasad@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7327

Amit Chandra

amit.chandra@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7345

Vinesh Vala

vinesh.vala@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7332

ABB India

Lacking triggers

We maintain SELL on ABB India Ltd. (ABB) with an increased target price of Rs 827/sh (42x), rolling forward to 2QCY22. The ABB business model is overly sensitive to operating leverage. ~45 days of revenue shortfall (offset partly by Mar-20 deferred billing) led to a sharp erosion in profitability with revenue/EBIDTA/APAT de-growing 43/81/79% YoY. With clients conserving capital and global growth outlook bleak, new capex headwinds remain, both locally and globally. In a restricted capex environment and deflationary expectations, high competitive intensity will curb further margin expansion. We believe the headwinds are not fully priced into the current rich valuations.

- 2QCY20 beat aided by 1QCY20 revenue deferrals, cost-cutting: Revenue came in at Rs 9.8bn (24% beat). EBITDA stood at Rs 234mn (estimate of Rs 867mn). HSIE EBITDA estimate miss was on account of ABB reporting positive delta on (1) lower-than-expected cut in employee cost (+Rs 400mn QoQ), (2) contribution delta from higher than expected execution (+Rs 671mn), and (3) favourable forex gains of Rs 340mn. The total delta was Rs 1,071mn vs our estimate of Rs 867mn loss. The net would have been Rs 204mn EBIDTA vs Rs 234mn reported. While material expenses remain stable at ~65%, employee expenses declined due to cuts in bonuses and performance incentives. APAT: Rs 148mn (vs our estimate of Rs -681mn).
- Resilient order inflows: Order inflows for 2QCY20 stood at Rs 12bn (-32% YoY excluding Rs 2.4bn solar inverter biz orders in 2QCY19) despite the 45-days shutdown due to COVID lockdown. With current order book at Rs 46.7bn, there is revenue visibility for the next 6-9 months as ABB is expected to maintain book-bill with execution progressing at a decent pace across all five factories.
- Measures to stay resilient in CY20: To tackle short-term challenges, ABB is focusing on (1) virtual/remote client servicing via sensors & cloud, (2) cost-cutting measures till headwinds remain, (3) Concerted efforts towards sectors where green shoots are emerging viz. Data Centers/Warehousing, Food & Beverage, Pharma, and Buildings & Factories, rather than spreading arms everywhere, and (4) conserving cash and further streamlining WC.
 Einengial Summary*

Financial Sur	nmary*								
(Rs mn, Dec year-end)	2Q CY20	2Q CY19	YoY (%)	1Q CY20	QoQ (%)	CY19	CY20E	CY21E	CY22E
Net Revenues	9,858	17,258	(42.9)	15,222	(35.2)	73,151	64,139	75,135	83,349
EBITDA	234	1,239	(81.1)	145	61.7	5,312	4,527	5,290	6,293
APAT	108	697	(84.6)	(1,044)	(110.3)	3,719	3,199	3,816	4,526
Diluted EPS (Rs)	0.5	3.3	(84.6)	(4.9)	(110.3)	17.6	15.1	18.0	21.4
P/E (x)						52.0	60.5	50.7	42.7
EV / EBITDA (x)						33.4	38.8	33.1	27.6
RoE (%)						73,151	64,139	75,135	83,349

Source: Company, HSIE Research; * Ex discontinued Power Grids Business

Change in Estimates

Standalone		CY20E			CY21E			CY22E	
Rs Mn	Old	Revised	% Chg	Old	Revised	% Chg	Old	Revised	% Chg
Net Sales (Rs mn)	59,466	64,139	7.86	75,135	75,135	0	83,349	83,349	0
EBITDA (Rs mn)	959	4,527	372.33	5,290	5,290	0	6,293	6,293	0
EBIDTA Margin (%)	1.6	7.1	545 bps	7.0	7.0	0.00 bps	7.6	7.6	0.00 bps
Adj PAT (Rs mn)	1,024	3,199	212.3	3,641	3,816	4.8	4,319	4,526	4.8
AEPS (Rs)	4.8	15.1	212.3	17.2	18.0	4.8	20.4	21.4	4.8

Source: Company, HSIE Research

HDFC securities

SELL

CMP(as on	Rs 913		
Target Price	e		Rs 827
NIFTY			11,194
KEY CHANGES		OLD	NEW
Rating		SELL	SELL
Price Target		Rs 755	Rs 827
EPS %	CY20E	CY21E	CY22E

KEY STOCK DATA

Bloomberg code	ABB IN
No. of Shares (mn)	212
MCap (Rs bn) / (\$ mn)	193/2,585
6m avg traded value (Rs mn)	143
52 Week high / low	Rs 1,442/722

212.3

48

4.8

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3M	6M	12M
Absolute (%)	2.1	(31.3)	(25.6)
Relative (%)	(19.6)	(23.0)	(26.3)

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Mar-20	Jun-20
Promoters	75.00	75.00
FIs & Local MFs	11.61	11.06
FPIs	3.31	3.78
Public & Others	10.08	10.16
Pledged Shares	0.0	0.0
Source : BSE		

Parikshit D Kandpal, CFA

parikshitd.kandpal@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7317

Rohan Rustagi

rohan.rustagi@hdfcsec.com +91-22-3021-7355

Chintan Parikh

chintan.parikh@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7330

Radico Khaitan

Outperforming continues

Radico Khaitan clocked a strong 1QFY21 with a beat in revenue and margin. Revenue saw a 34% YoY decline in revenue (IMFL declined 40% YoY), beating our estimate of 51% YoY decline. IMFL industry declined by >50% YoY, Radico continued its market share gain trajectory. The sequential improvement in demand since May indicates a better revenue show in coming quarters (-10% YoY in June). Gross margin expanded sharply by 666bps YoY (5-year high) to 54.6%, aided by favourable state & product mix and strong exports (7% revenue mix). Cost control led to the expansion in EBTIDA margin of 242bps YoY to 18.5%. We continue to believe in quicker recovery in Radico. The beat in 1Q and gross margin expansion (~200bps) have led to our EPS estimate increasing by 13/10/9% for FY21/FY22/FY23. We value Radico at 18x P/E on Jun-22E EPS and derive a target price of Rs 426. Maintain ADD.

- Beat in revenue: The revenue declined by 34% YoY (+21% in 1QFY20 and +15% in 4QFY20). It was due to a 44% YoY decline in IMFL volumes (+12% in 1QFY20, +13% in 4QFY20). P&A/regular IMFL saw volume decline of 47/42% YoY. IMFL revenue declined 40% YoY, beating the estimated decline of 60% YoY. We model -5/18/11% overall revenue growth in FY21/22/23.
- Strong margin expansion: The company surprised with a 666bps YoY expansion of GM to 54.6% (-291bps in 1QFY20 and -400bps in 4QFY20) vs estimated 46.5%. The expansion was led by improved state & product mix, increased traction in exports, and a 10% price increase in Telangana. Employee/S&D/Other expenses declined 8/38/23% YoY with ASP declining by 48% YoY, leading to an expansion of 242bps YoY in EBITDAM (-155bps in 1QFY20 and flat in 4QFY20). EBITDA dipped by 25% YoY. Lower taxes helped the company restrain the dip in APAT to 21% YoY.
- Call takeaways: (1) 85-88% shops are operational pan-India; (2) demand continued to improve in July, and the company expects to revert to pre-COVID revenue in 2QFY21; (3) ENA prices are expected to remain stable, and margins will continue to improve; (4) premiumisation trend remains intact; (5) net debt stood at Rs 2.6bn in June vs Rs 3.8bn in March.

Quarterl	y/Annual	Financial	summary

YE Mar (Rs mn)	1Q FY21	1Q FY20	YoY (%)	4Q FY20	QoQ (%)	FY20	FY21E	FY22E	FY23E
Net Sales	4,092	6,236	(34.4)	5,854	(30.1)	24,270	23,001	27,084	30,012
EBITDA	758	986	(23.1)	810	(6.4)	3,718	3,878	4,608	5,186
APAT	441	557	(20.8)	449	(1.8)	2,134	2,366	3,033	3,527
Diluted EPS (Rs)	3.3	4.2	(20.8)	3.4	(1.8)	16.0	17.7	22.7	26.4
P/E (x)						24.9	22.5	17.5	15.1
EV / EBITDA (x)						15.3	13.9	11.3	9.6
RoCE (%)						14.5	12.8	15.2	16.4

Source: Company, HSIE Research

Change in Estimates

OLD				NEW		Change (%)		
FY21E	FY22E	FY23E	FY21E	FY22E	FY23E	FY21E	FY22E	FY23E
22,275	26,171	28,991	23,001	27,084	30,012	3.3	3.5	3.5
3,529	4,257	4,793	3,878	4,608	5,186	9.9	8.2	8.2
2,092	2,764	3,229	2,366	3,033	3,527	13.1	9.7	9.2
15.7	20.7	24.2	17.7	22.7	26.4	13.1	9.7	9.2
	22,275 3,529 2,092	FY21E FY22E 22,275 26,171 3,529 4,257 2,092 2,764	FY21E FY22E FY23E 22,275 26,171 28,991 3,529 4,257 4,793 2,092 2,764 3,229	FY21E FY22E FY23E FY21E 22,275 26,171 28,991 23,001 3,529 4,257 4,793 3,878 2,092 2,764 3,229 2,366	FY21E FY22E FY23E FY21E FY22E 22,275 26,171 28,991 23,001 27,084 3,529 4,257 4,793 3,878 4,608 2,092 2,764 3,229 2,366 3,033	FY21E FY22E FY23E FY21E FY22E FY23E 22,275 26,171 28,991 23,001 27,084 30,012 3,529 4,257 4,793 3,878 4,608 5,186 2,092 2,764 3,229 2,366 3,033 3,527	FY21E FY22E FY23E FY21E FY22E FY23E FY21E 22,275 26,171 28,991 23,001 27,084 30,012 3.3 3,529 4,257 4,793 3,878 4,608 5,186 9.9 2,092 2,764 3,229 2,366 3,033 3,527 13.1	FY21E FY22E FY23E FY21E FY22E FY23E FY21E FY22E 22,275 26,171 28,991 23,001 27,084 30,012 3.3 3.5 3,529 4,257 4,793 3,878 4,608 5,186 9.9 8.2 2,092 2,764 3,229 2,366 3,033 3,527 13.1 9.7

Source: Company, HSIE Research

ADD

CMP (as on 24	Rs 395		
Target Price	Rs 426		
NIFTY	11,194		
KEY CHANGES	OLD	NEW	
Rating	ADD	ADD	
Price Target	Rs 391	Rs 426	
EPS %	FY21E	FY22E	
	+13%	+10%	

KEY STOCK DATA

Bloomberg code	RDCK IN
No. of Shares (mn)	134
MCap (Rs bn) / (\$ mn)	53/703
6m avg traded value (Rs mn)	294
52 Week high / low	Rs 439/220

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3M	6M	12M
Absolute (%)	38.0	3.6	28.9
Relative (%)	16.2	12.0	28.2

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Mar-20	June-20
Promoters	40.31	40.31
FIs & Local MFs	12.99	15.42
FPIs	19.37	18.63
Public & Others	27.33	25.64
Pledged Shares	1.83	1.42
Source : BSE		

Pledged shares as % of total shares

Naveen Trivedi

naveen.trivedi@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7324

Varun Lohchab

varun.lohchab@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7334

Aditya Sane

aditya.sane@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7336

Zensar Technologies

Getting back on track

Zensar's fall in revenue (-4.8% QoQ CC) was in line with the estimate, while the margin performed better than expected. The revenue declined due to stressed verticals like Consumer and Manufacturing. The fall in BFS (-12.8% QoQ CC) was higher than peers, and Insurance (Cynosure) was under pressure due to the COVID-19 impact. Hi-Tech (46% of revenue) registered growth led by a top client. The recovery in TCV wins (USD 150mn, ~30% NN) is encouraging, and the deal pipeline at USD 1.5bn remains healthy. We expect a recovery in Zensar's growth in 2HFY21E and EBITDA margin will be in the range of 13-15%. Growth will be led by Hi-Tech, stability in Manufacturing/Retail and recovery in BFSI. We increase our EPS estimate by 13.0/3.1% for FY21/22E to factor in better growth visibility and margin recovery. We increase our P/E multiple to 12x (~8% discount to 5Y average) vs. 10x earlier. Our TP of Rs 170 is based on 12x June-22E EPS. The stock trades at a P/E of 13.0/10.5x FY21/22E EPS, which is ~20% discount to 5Y average. Maintain ADD.

- 1QFY21 highlights: Zensar posted a revenue of USD 130.8mn, -4.8/-12.1% QoQ/YoY CC in-line vs. the estimate of USD 130mn. Within verticals, the highest impact was witnessed in Consumer (-20.8% QoQ CC), Banking (-12.8%), Insurance (-7.0%), offset by growth in Hi-Tech (+3.5%). Digital is now 59.5% of revenue, down 3.2% QoQ, while the Legacy fall continues to be steep (-12.0% QoQ).
- EBIT margin expanded 11bps QoQ to 9.9% in a tough quarter vs. our expectation of 8.1%. Margin expansion was led by cost control (+240bps) offset by volume and utilisation impact of 190bps QoQ. Margin will remain stable; offshoring and lower sub-con cost will remain future margin levers.
- On the positive side, Cloud Infra Services (~19% of rev) stood up 8.5% QoQ CC. Collection improved significantly; the net cash is Rs 7.63bnm which is ~24% of MCap. We expect revenue growth of -1.2/+0.8/+1.4% in 2/3/4QFY21.

Quarterly Financial summary

YE March Rs bn	1Q FY21	1Q FY20	YoY (%)	4Q FY20	QoQ (%)	FY19	FY20	FY21E	FY22E	FY23E
Revenue (USD mn)	131	153	-14.7	141	-7.0	557	590	522	558	603
Net Sales	9.91	10.66	-7.0	10.18	-2.6	39.15	41.77	39.28	42.42	45.80
EBIT	0.99	1.14	-13.2	1.00	-1.5	4.19	3.54	3.44	4.21	4.59
APAT	0.73	0.79	-7.1	0.70	5.3	3.24	2.68	2.54	3.13	3.43
Diluted EPS (Rs)	3.2	3.4	-7.1	3.0	5.3	14.2	11.7	11.1	13.7	15.0
P/E (x)						10.2	12.3	13.0	10.5	9.6
EV / EBITDA (x)						6.0	5.2	4.9	4.0	3.3
RoE (%)						17.7	12.9	11.4	13.1	13.4

Source: Company, HSIE Research, Consolidated Financials

Change in Estimates

Rs Bn	FY21E Old	FY21E Revised	Change %	FY22E Old	FY22E Revised	Change %
Revenue (USD mn)	515	522	1.3	560	558	-0.3
Revenue	38.72	39.28	1.4	42.55	42.42	-0.3
EBIT	3.13	3.44	10.1	4.10	4.21	2.5
EBIT margin (%)	8.1	8.8	69 <i>bps</i>	9.6	9.9	27bps
APAT	2.25	2.54	13.0	3.04	3.13	3.1
EPS (Rs)	9.8	11.1	13.0	13.3	13.7	3.1

Source: Company, HSIE Research

ADD

CMP (as on 24	Rs 144		
Target Price	Rs 170		
NIFTY		11,194	
KEY CHANGES	OLD	NEW	
Rating	ADD	ADD	
Price Target	Rs 135	Rs 170	
	FY21E	FY22E	
EPS %	+13.0	+3.1	

KEY STOCK DATA

Bloomberg code	ZENT IN
No. of Shares (mn)	225
MCap (Rs bn) / (\$ mn)	33/435
6m avg traded value (Rs mn)	31
52 Week high / low	Rs 230/64

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%)

	3M	6M	12M
Absolute (%)	60.0	(17.2)	(33.2)
Relative (%)	38.3	(8.8)	(33.9)

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

	Mar-20	Jun-20
Promoters	49.23	49.23
FIs & Local MFs	1.81	1.68
FPIs	40.50	38.85
Public & Others	8.46	10.24
Pledged Shares	0.00	0.00
Source : BSE		

Pledged shares as % of total shares

Amit Chandra

amit.chandra@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7345

Apurva Prasad

apurva.prasad@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7327

Vinesh Vala

vinesh.vala@hdfcsec.com +91-22-6171-7332

HSIE Results Daily

Rating Criteria

BUY:>+15% return potentialADD:+5% to +15% return potentialREDUCE:-10% to +5% return potentialSELL:> 10% Downside return potential

Disclosure:

Analyst	Company Covered	Qualification	Any holding in the stock
Varun Lohchab	ITC, Radico Khaitan	PGDM	NO
Naveen Trivedi	ITC, Radico Khaitan	MBA	NO
Aditya Sane	ITC, Radico Khaitan	CA	NO
Rajesh Ravi	Ambuja Cements	MBA	NO
Saurabh Dugar	Ambuja Cements	MBA	NO
Darpin Shah	AU Small Finance Bank	MBA	NO
Aakash Dattani	AU Small Finance Bank	ACA	NO
Punit Bahlani	AU Small Finance Bank	ACA	NO
Apurva Prasad	Mphasis, Zensar	MBA	NO
Amit Chandra	Mphasis, Zensar	MBA	NO
Vinesh Vala	Mphasis, Zensar	MBA	NO
Parikshit Kandpal	ABB India	CFA	NO
Rohan Rustagi	ABB India	MBA	NO
Chintan Parikh	ABB India	MBA	NO

Disclosure:

Authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. HSL has no material adverse disciplinary history as on the date of publication of this report. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report.

Research Analyst or his/her relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. **does not have** any financial interest in the subject company. Also Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its Associate may have beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research Report. Further Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its associate **does not have** any material conflict of interest.

HDFC Securities Limited (HSL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000002475.

Disclaimer:

This report has been prepared by HDFC Securities Ltd and is solely for information of the recipient only. The report must not be used as a singular basis of any investment decision. The views herein are of a general nature and do not consider the risk appetite or the particular circumstances of an individual investor; readers are requested to take professional advice before investing. Nothing in this document should be construed as investment advice. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as they deem necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in securities of the companies referred to in this document (including merits and risks) and should consult their own advisors to determine merits and risks of such investment. The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at, based upon information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. Descriptions of any company or companies or their securities mentioned herein are not intended to be complete. HSL is not obliged to update this report for such changes. HSL has the right to make changes and modifications at any time.

This report is not directed to, or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject HSL or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction.

If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any person in such country, especially, United States of America, the same should be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed or published in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, for any purposes or in any manner.

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations, which could have an adverse effect on their value or price, or the income derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. It should not be considered to be taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any security.

This document is not, and should not, be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. This report should not be construed as an invitation or solicitation to do business with HSL. HSL may from time to time solicit from, or perform broking, or other services for, any company mentioned in this mail and/or its attachments.

HSL and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.

HSL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc.

HSL and other group companies, its directors, associates, employees may have various positions in any of the stocks, securities and financial instruments dealt in the report, or may make sell or purchase or other deals in these securities from time to time or may deal in other securities of the companies / organizations described in this report.

HSL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.

HSL or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction in the normal course of business.

HSL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither HSL nor Research Analysts have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report. Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. HSL may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.

Research entity has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. Research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. We have not received any compensation/benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report.

HDFC securities Limited, I Think Techno Campus, Building - B, "Alpha", Office Floor 8, Near Kanjurmarg Station, Opp. Crompton Greaves, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai 400 042 Phone: (022) 3075 3400 Fax: (022) 2496 5066 Compliance Officer: Binkle R. Oza Email: complianceofficer@hdfcsec.com Phone: (022) 3045 3600

HDFC Securities Limited, SEBI Reg. No.: NSE, BSE, MSEI, MCX: INZ000186937; AMFI Reg. No. ARN: 13549; PFRDA Reg. No. POP: 11092018; IRDA Corporate Agent License No.: CA0062; SEBI Research Analyst Reg. No.: INH000002475; SEBI Investment Adviser Reg. No.: INA000011538; CIN - U67120MH2000PLC152193

HDFC securities Institutional Equities

Unit No. 1602, 16th Floor, Tower A, Peninsula Business Park, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400 013 Board: +91-22-6171-7330 www.hdfcsec.com